## BOROUGH OF PENNINGTON RESOLUTION 2024-10.6

## RESOLUTION RATIFYING SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH MERCER COUNTY FOR PAVING OF CERTAIN MUNICIPAL STREETS AND RELATED DISBURSEMENTS

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Pennington seeks to entered into a shared services agreement with the County of Mercer for the paving of certain streets in the Borough, in particular North Riding Drive, Walking Purchase Drive and Fitzcharles Place, as identified by the Public Works Committee; and

**WHEREAS.** Mercer County agreed that they would provide the labor and equipment necessary to do the paving of the Borough streets indicated above and in exchange the Borough of Pennington would reimburse the County of Mercer for the cost of the asphalt needed; and

**WHEREAS**, Mercer County, having completed the paving, has submitted Invoice #375 dated September 10, 2024 in the amount of \$61,322.24; and

**WHEREAS**, the Chief Financial Officer of the Borough has certified that funds for the asphalt are available under Ordinance 2024-7;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington, that the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to issue a purchase order to Mercer County D.O.T in the amount of \$61,322.24 for the asphalt costs related to paving of the streets named above.

**Record of Council Vote on Passage** 

COUNCILMAN	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCILMAN	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B
Angarone					Marciante				
Chandler					Stern				
Gnatt					Valenza				

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington at a meeting on October 7, 2024.

Elizabeth St	erling, Bo	rough Cle	erk